

No. 25-2010

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

HAYMARKET DUPAGE, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

VILLAGE OF ITASCA, ET AL.

Defendants-Appellees

APPEAL OF: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Proposed Intervenor-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Illinois (No. 1:22-cv-160-scs)

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF TENNESSEE AND 18 OTHER STATES
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

ADAM K. MORTARA
Lawfair LLC
40 Burton Hills Blvd. Suite 200
Nashville, TN 37215
(773) 750-7154
Mortara@lawfairllc.com

Counsel for the State Amici

JONATHAN SKRMETTI
Attorney General
J. MATTHEW RICE
Solicitor General
HARRISON GRAY KILGORE
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Office of Tennessee
Attorney General & Reporter
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37202
(615) 741-7403
Harrison.Kilgore@ag.tn.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI STATES.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Attorney General Lacks a Cause of Action Under Title II.....	4
A. Title II’s plain text does not grant the Attorney General a cause of action.....	5
B. Context confirms Title II’s plain text.....	6
C. Federalism canons further fortify Title II’s plain text.....	8
II. The United States’ Counterarguments Fail.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	4, 5
<i>Conroy v. Aniskoff</i> , 507 U.S. 511 (1993).....	17
<i>Dir., Off. of Workers’ Comp. Programs, Dep’t of Labor v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995).....	7
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	18
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	5, 8, 14
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	7
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	10
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	8
<i>Nixon v. Missouri Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004).....	14
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	9
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	8
<i>Reinhart v. City of Birmingham</i> , No. 24-1954, 2025 WL 2426820 (6th Cir. Aug. 22, 2025).....	9, 10

Republic of Sudan v. Harrison,
587 U.S. 1 (2019)..... 7

Return Mail, Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
587 U.S. 618 (2019)..... 5, 6

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983)..... 8

State v. Su,
121 F.4th 1 (9th Cir. 2024) 18

Tennessee v. Lane,
541 U.S. 509 (2004)..... 10

U.S. Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Preservation Ass’n,
590 U.S. 604 (2023)..... 8, 10

United States v. Bass,
404 U.S. 336 (1971)..... 9

United States v. City of Baltimore,
845 F. Supp. 2d 640 (D. Md. 2012)..... 13

United States v. Florida,
938 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2019) 5, 10, 14, 15

United States v. Sec’y Fla. Agency for Health Care Admin.,
21 F.4th 730 (11th Cir. 2021)..... *passim*

Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police,
491 U.S. 58 (1989)..... 9

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 794a(a)(2)..... 16

42 U.S.C. § 2000d-1..... 16, 17

42 U.S.C. § 12102(1) 6

42 U.S.C. § 12117(a)	2, 7
42 U.S.C. § 12133	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12188	2, 7
52 U.S.C. § 10101(c)	6
Regulations	
28 C.F.R. § 35.173	11
28 C.F.R. § 35.174	11
